MUR746400222

## BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of	)	
	)	MUR 7464
Independence and Freedom Network,	)	
Inc., et al.: Circulation of Discovery	)	
Documents	)	

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Vicktoria J. Allen, recording secretary of the Federal Election Commission executive

session, do hereby certify that on March 08, 2022, the Commission took the following actions in

the above-captioned matter:

1. Failed by a vote of 3-3 to:

Approve the Subpoena to Produce Documents and Order to Submit Written Answers to Independence and Freedom Network, Inc., the Deposition Subpoena to Raymond McVeigh, and the proposed template Subpoena to Produce Documents and Order to Submit Written Answers to Independence and Freedom Network Inc's financial institutions, as recommended in the Memorandum to the Commission dated January 10, 2022.

Commissioners Broussard, Walther, and Weintraub voted affirmatively for the motion.

Commissioners Cooksey, Dickerson, and Trainor dissented.

- 2. Decided by a vote of 6-0 to:
  - a. Approve the Subpoena to Produce Documents and Order to Submit Written Answers to Independence and Freedom Network, Inc., as recommended in the Memorandum to the Commission dated January 10, 2022, and subject to the following amendments to the discovery documents:
    - i. Amend #1 to read:

"Identify the person that transferred \$200,000 to the Independence and Freedom Network on March 28, 2018.

## MUR746400223

Federal Election Commission Certification for MUR 7464: Circulation of Discovery of Documents

Page 2

- a. Provide the name and contact information, including mail and email addresses and phone numbers, for that person.
- b. Provide unredacted copies of all documentation and communications relating to that provision of funds; and identify any other provisions of funds, and the date and amount of such provision or provisions, made by that person to the Independence and Freedom Network between March 1, 2018 and November 1, 2018."
- ii. Amend #6 to read: "State whether Independence and Freedom Network, Inc., played a role in the creation of Honor and Principles PAC, identify any agent or agents of Independence and Freedom Network, Inc. so involved, and describe the nature of their involvement."
- b. Take no action at this time regarding the Deposition Subpoena to Raymond McVeigh.
- c. Approve the proposed template Subpoena to Produce Documents and Order to Submit Written Answers to Independence and Freedom Network Inc.'s financial institutions, as recommended in the Memorandum to the Commission dated January 10, 2022.

Commissioners Broussard, Cooksey, Dickerson, Trainor, Walther, and Weintraub voted

affirmatively for the decision.



Attest:

Vicktoria J Allen Date: 2022.03.11 16:09:18 -05'00'

Vicktoria J. Allen Acting Deputy Secretary of the Commission